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Site Description

Site Name: Manda B Tract C Tank Battery
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.

Legal Description: U/L C, Section 28, T22S, R37E
County: Lea County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.36877° W 103.16985°

Release Data

Date of Release:

03/17/2014 and 05/20/2014

Type of Release:

Oil and produced water and Produced water

Source of Release:

Tank overflow

Volume of Release:

40 bbls mix and 30 bbls

Volume Recovered:

0 bbls

Remediation Specifications

Remediation
Parameters:

Excavate the areas around SP1, SP2, and SP3 to a depth of 2
feet. Then, place a liner in the excavation. Excavate the area
around SP4 to a depth of 4 feet. Backfill the site with clean
soil.

Remediation Activities:

03/23/2015 to 03/27/2015

Plan Sent to OCD: 10/21/2014 Email from Cliff Brunson to Tomas Oberding
OCD Approval of Plan: | 10/22/2014 Email from Tomas Oberding to Cliff Brunson
Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a
BLM Approval of Plan: | n/a n/a

Supporting Documentation

Initial C-141 Signed 04/15/2014 and 06/02//2014

Final C-141 Signed 04/21/2015

Site Diagram March 2014 and May 2014

Groundwater Plot 50’-100’

TOPO Maps March 2014

Lab Summary 04/15/2014-04/17/2015, 05/22/2014, and 08/28/2014
Lab Analysis 04/15/2014-04/17/2015, 05/22/2014, and 08/28/2014
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via emalil

Request for Closure

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

04/22/2015

By OCD; Dr. Oberding at 11:07 am, Apr 24, 2015
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District I :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 1] Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Rovised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 b c o
Distric ITT ; ; A Submit 1 Copy te appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division ecordanoc with 19.15.59 NMAC
District [V . 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 8. S8t. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd, Contact Chancey Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216

Facility Name Manda B Tract C Tank Battery Facility Type  Tank Battery
! Surface Owner BIM | Mineral Owner | API No. |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Ling Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
C 28 228 37E Lea County, NM
Latitude N 32,36877° Longitude W 103.16985°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Qil and Produced water Volume of Release Volume Recovered
40 bbls mix 0 bbls

Source of Release ~ Water dump on separator malfunctioned and caused | Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

the oil tanks to overflow 03/17/2014

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Yes [ No [ Not Required | Geoffrey Leking, NMOCD and Jennifer VanCuren, BLM
By Whom? Kathy Purvis Date and Hour  03/17/2014 @ 3:08 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

[f a Watercourse was Impacted, Deseribe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The water dump on the separator malfunctioned and caused the oil tanks to overflow spilling 40 bbls of oil and produced water onto the ground. No fluids
were recovered and the water dump {ssue was resolved.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 8 x 80" on location. Remediation wili be completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by NMOCD znd
the BLM.

Lhereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In additiea-Ni aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compiiance with any other
federal, state, or local lawsand/or iﬁﬁgﬁ\

\\\ ‘> OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SignatureC_\ i
=

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address:  Chancey.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Dae 7/ 5- /Y Phone:  (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



District 1 :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 C D Of
District 111 ; : iviad ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DlV"lSlOl‘l 1:130(001'dance with 19.15.29 NMAC,
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr,

1220 5. 5t. F is Dr.,, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ranes Lt e Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR D Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No.  {575)397-8216

Facility Name Manda B Tract C Tank Battery Facility Type  Tank Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
C 28 228 37E Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32,36877°  Longitude W 103.16985°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release Volume Recovered
30 bbls 0 bbls

Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
05/20/2014
IfYES, To Whom?

Geoffrey Leking and Tomas Oberding, NMOQCD

Date and Hour  05/21/2014 @ 11:57 am
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Source of Release  Trash collected in transfer pump meter and caused
it to plug up triggering the tanks to spill over
Was Immediate Notice Given?

Yes [ ] No [J Not Reguired

By Whom? Kathy Purvis
Was a Watercourse Reached?

O Yes [X] No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,*

Trash collected in the transfer pump and plugged it up triggering the tanks to spill over and leak 30 bbls of produced water onto the ground. No fluids
wete recovered and the transfer pump was cleared of debris.

Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *

The affected area is approximately 35" x 50° on location and down the road. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan
approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

[ hereby certity that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repott by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have tailed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the envirenment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not telieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/orsegulations.

=X

Chancey Summers

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

o Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name:

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address:

Dae, G —2-—/ 7 Phone;
* Attach Additional Sheets'If Necessary

Chancey, Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approvai:

Attached []

(575) 397-8216




District [ '
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District [1 ; : Lt Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH accordanccpwith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St, Francis DT‘, Santa FE, NM 87505 Saﬂta PE: NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  Christopher Jones

Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No.  (575) 628-4121

Facility Name  Manda B Tract C Tank Battery Facility Type  Tank Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | APINo.

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County

C 28 228 37E Lea County, NM
Latitude N 32.36877°  Longitude W 103.16985°

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Oil and Produced water Volume of Release Volume Recovered
40 bbls mix 0 bbls

Source of Release ~ Water dump on separator malfunctioned and caused | Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
the oil tanks to overflow 03/17/2014
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Yes [] No [ NotRequired | Geoffrey Leking, NMOCD and Jennifer VanCuren, BLM
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis Date and Hour  03/17/2014 @ 3:08 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes K No

[f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The water dump on the separator malfunctioned and caused the oil tanks to overflow spilling 40 bbls of oil and produced water onto the ground. No fluids
were recovered and the water dump issue was resolved.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

The affected area is approximately 8" x 80" on location. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Tomas
Oberding of NMOCD via email on 10/22/2014.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,

Chris OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DN: en=Chris Jones, 0, ou,
email=ckjones888@yahoo.com,

- " =Us
S[gnature‘ I ‘ ' l le S o Date: 20150421 11:28:48 -05'00"

Printed Name;  Christopher Jones

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address:  Christopher Jones@oxv.com Conditions of Approval: Kided E1
Date: Phone:  (575) 628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



District [ :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District I ; ; il Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  Christopher Jones

Address 1502 W, Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No.  (575) 628-4121

Facility Name Manda B Tract C Tank Battery Facility Type  Tank Battery
[ Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/'West Line | County
C 28 225 37E Lea County, NM
Latitude N 32.36877° Longitude W 103.16985°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release Volume Recovered
30 bbls 0 bbls

Source of Release  Trash collected in transfer pump meter and caused Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

it to plug up triggering the tanks to spill over 05/20/2014

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

B Yes [ No [ Not Required | Geoftrey Leking and Tomas Oberding, NMOCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis Date and Hour  05/21/2014 @ 11:57 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O ves B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Trash collected in the transfer pump and plugged it up triggering the tanks to spill over and leak 30 bbls of produced water onto the ground. No fluids
were recovered and the transfer pump was cleared of debris.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area is approximately 35° x 50" on location and down the road. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan
approved by Tomas Oberding of NMOCD via email on 10/22/2014,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
; D OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
C h rl S J O n es email=ckjones888@yahoo.com,

o ‘ c=Us
S1gnature. Date: 20150421 11:28:28 -05'00"

. . Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name:  Christopher Jones

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

» x . | ~ aa(r), . L s
E-mail Address:  Christopher Jones@oxv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: Phone:  (575) 628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



10z AXQ :9]14 3IVIS OL LION

«S869T'E0T M LLBIE'CEN

Sinng 7 :AQ opmua ¥1/8¢/€0 :91eQ *
Aianzeg)jue] 5 peil g epuen N "3unog €31
AXO 3£€Y ‘STzl ‘8z uoias 2 1/n

"2U] ‘jeuoneusalu] Hgg

02T 1

[
T Lt

TSI

JBul| yum

uoijeaedxs g

AP

uolijenedxa g

Asaniegue] ) 1oes) g epuepy

< 4=

AxQ




Oxy

2

Location
Pad [ HT ]

Surface

Lines

Manda B Tract C Tank Battery (5/20/14)

2’ excavation
with liner

Road

Pasture

U/L C, Section 28, T22S, R37E
Lea County, NM
N 32.36871° W 103.16980°

BBC International, Inc.

Oxy
Manda B Tract C Tank Battery

Date: 05/23/2014 DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2014




Groundwater Plot
Oxy Manda B Tract C Tank Battery
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Trend Map
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Oxy Manda B Tract C Tank Battery
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary

Manda B Tract C Tank Battery

Sample | SP1@1 | SP1@2 | SP1@3 | SP1L@5'
Analyte Method Date 4/15/14 4/15/14 4/15/14 4/15/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |[BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes |[BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 32 368 640 160
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Sample | SP2@1' | SP2@2 | SP2@3 | SP2@6' | SP2@9'
Analyte Method Date 4/15/14 4/15/14 4/15/14 4/17/14 4/17/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.100 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.100 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |[BTEX 8021B 0.113 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes |[BTEX 8021B 0.506 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B 0.62 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 96 320 528 752 288
GRO TPH 8015M 14.8 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M 492 35.8 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Sample | SP3@1' | SP3@2 | SP3@3 | SP3@6' | SP3@8'
Analyte Method Date 4/17/14 4117/14 4/17/14 4/17/14 4/17/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |[BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes |[BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 256 736 704 304 192
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 37 <10.0 30.4 <10.0
Sample | SP4@1' | SPA@2 | SP4A@3 | SP4A@5 | SPAa@T
Analyte Method Date 4/17/14 4117/14 4/17/14 4/17/14 4/17/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene |[BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes |[BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 5760 9120 8500 240 288
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0




Laboratory Analytical Results Summary
Manda B Tract C Tank Battery

Sample SP1@1' SP1@ 3" SP1@5' SP1 @ 6'

Analyte Method Date 5/22/14 5/22/14 5/22/14 8/28/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 7920 1020 608 240
Sample | sP2@ 1 SP2 @ 3" SP2 @ 4' SP2@5'
Analyte Method Date 5/22/14 5/22/14 5/22/14 8/28/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 544 592 368 288
Sample | SP3@1' SP3 @ 3" SP3 @5' SP3 @7 SP3@9' | SP3 @ 10'
Analyte Method Date 5/22/14 5/22/14 5/22/14 5/22/14 5/22/14 8/28/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 752 528 544 704 336 336




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 28, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MANDA B TRACT C

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/21/14 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

.y
%/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 23




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/15/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 (H401194-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 125 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 5.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 195 97.7 200 3.58
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 23




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/15/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2 (H401194-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 124 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 5.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 195 97.7 200 3.58
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014 Sampling Date:
04/28/2014 Sampling Type:
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3 (H401194-03)

04/15/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 184 91.9 200 5.44
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 195 97.7 200 3.58
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.3% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 4 of 23
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014 Sampling Date:
04/28/2014 Sampling Type:
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5 (H401194-04)

04/15/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014
04/28/2014
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 (H401194-05)

04/15/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.100 0.100 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* 0.113 0.100 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* 0.506 0.300 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX 0.620 0.600 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 149 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 14.8 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 492 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 6 of 23
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/15/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2 (H401194-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.29 115 2.00 2.53
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 6.22 104 6.00 1.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 126 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 35.8 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014 Sampling Date:
04/28/2014 Sampling Type:
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 (H401194-07)

04/15/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/22/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/22/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/22/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 124 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 528 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/22/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.1 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.0 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 8 of 23
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014 Sampling Date:
04/28/2014 Sampling Type:
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6 (H401194-08)

04/17/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/23/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/23/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/23/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/23/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/23/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 752 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.2 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.4% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 9 of 23
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 9 (H401194-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.6 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.9 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 (H401194-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.7 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2 (H401194-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.8 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 736 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 37.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3 (H401194-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 6 (H401194-13)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 30.4 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 14 of 23




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 8 (H401194-14)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.8 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.2 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014
04/28/2014
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 (H401194-15)

04/17/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.6 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5760 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014
04/28/2014
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2 (H401194-16)

04/17/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.9% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9120 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
04/21/2014
04/28/2014
MANDA B TRACT C
NONE GIVEN
EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 3 (H401194-17)

04/17/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.5 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8500 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 5 (H401194-18)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.5 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.0 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/21/2014 Sampling Date: 04/17/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 7 (H401194-19)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 247
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.71 85.4 2.00 3.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.80
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.08 84.7 6.00 3.50
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.8 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 198 98.8 200 5.58
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 216 108 200 7.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.2 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.5 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

] ef

[Company Name: BBC International, Inc. BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
[Project Manager: Cliiff Brunson P.O. #:
Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
city: Hobbs ~ state: NM  zip: 88241 Attn: TS
Phone #: ¢: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: A\
Project #: Project Owner: Q\«\F\ City: e \%
l_u_‘ohonn Name: &&S a-B Trar4+ =C. State: Zip:
ﬂ&nnn Location: m e m\hi AL Phone #: >
Sampler Name: 7 /= \\ == \Q\ﬂ»\\HN\* s |Fax #: \ _
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING % N\ |
o ~J
AP N
S8 [78 IR (
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardifial’s liability and clienl’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising i:m_vﬁ based in contract or tort, shall be limited fo the Oc:_ paid by the client for the

analyses. All claims including those for negiigence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
service. Inno event shail 0»3_3. be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
. any of the above staled reasons or otherwise.
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
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Project #: Project Owner: /9 X VA City: M §
_\_.o__oo» Name: \&Q&R— ~ J3 \_\r.o o= P State: Zip: 6
ﬂ&mo» Location: $, .7 = \\\\~\. Phone #:
Sampler Name: \ Q\, \%\\N\, |Fax #: ‘
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING ;
D“ \ - L
3lnls
o) 4 : _ s
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. xlz|si< lalg)
(o8 =& I3+ w 218
21z|5|E oiglo|ol &
. zlglei2l2|LI81zl12(alE
:Lo:sm cl0|g£13/225]|2/8/5] oare | Tme
Sp3@ & 2 i P X | A/Z] jen | /] L1 X
_N 3 =0 X X i X1 XX
(3. 2 C £ { 1209 | XXX
] 4. £ 2 ) A A 117 | X 1X X
| 5. SpA4 L0 / = T Y 4 223 R XX
L L. / = cll 3 A % £ |
7T z ol [ C Seoo | L[ XK
1 3. s =11 | A 4 2L L
9. g c| 1V Iz | £1LIC
%EF_.QQ&E% Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any ciaim arising whether based sﬂﬁ_cngm:wsuu..3.6&55»u30::-u».n5.:mn_i::oaSm
analyses. All claims including those for negligence m:nm;«o?~8:moi:§<o;3=vnuqn=&ai!<wncluwu:ﬁnm:iJeBw:naonzmognuaju_!-:_:uonguw:n_‘nodv.m:o:c:vmmvv:nuzn
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 29, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MANDA B TRACT C TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/23/14 16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

.y
%/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 05/23/2014 Sampling Date: 05/22/2014
Reported: 05/29/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Amanda Ponce
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 (H401599-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7920 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3 (H401599-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1020 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5 (H401599-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 (H401599-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

s _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of7 |




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 05/23/2014 Sampling Date: 05/22/2014
Reported: 05/29/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Amanda Ponce
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 (H401599-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4 (H401599-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 (H401599-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 752 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3 (H401599-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 528 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 5 (H401599-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ZZ

N A
%‘/'g,_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 05/23/2014 Sampling Date:
Reported: 05/29/2014 Sampling Type:
Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 7 (H401599-10)

05/22/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Amanda Ponce

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 05/29/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 9 (H401599-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 05/28/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

A\ A< _
&Zﬁ/*z\_p_m,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Page 4 of 7




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

>
&Zﬂ‘/ =z 5 _Mﬁ,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. E ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #:
Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
city: Hobbs state: NM  zip: 88241 Attn: K
Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: A.wa\\ss
Project #: Project Owner: /) \1 v City: 255
Project Name: \QN\‘\\v A2 g s *\H\\k 2, 4 AState: Zip:
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited 1o the afount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

n_wmw of whether such claim is based upon any of the above staled reasons ot otherwise.

Phone Result: [ Yes

O No |Add’'l Phone #:

: Fax Result: O Yes 0O No |Add'l Fax#:
\\\;\ \/ % REMARKS:
Refinquished By+ | Date: wmomwcma“
|
| Time:
|
Delivered By: (Circle One) { W:»“._\QNO:%_
Cool ct
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: D ﬁ N \Mﬂmr_ 3&»&:
[ No[] No |

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax s:..nos changes to 505-393-2476
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUES]

ARDINAL LABORATCORIES ]
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ,.M
Company Name: BBC International, Inc. i E ANALYSIS REQUEST I~
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O.# - =
: : @
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- PLEASE NOTE: Lizbility and Damages. Cardinal's lizbility and clienf’s exclusive remedy for any clsim ansing whether based in contract of lort, shal!be limited lo the amount paid by the client for the
snalyses. All claims including those for negiigence and any other cause whaisosver shall be desrned waived unless made in writing and received by Cardina! within 30 days afier completion of the epplicable
senvice. In no event shail Cardinal be lizble for inci or ! ges, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidisries,

services hereunder by Cardina!. regardiess of whether such claim is based uoon 2y of the above staled reasons or otherwise.
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WF .\M / Fax Result: O Yes O No |Add'l Fax#:
REMARKS:

| Date: Received By:

Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: O €C \HA\

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 05, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: MANDA B TRACT C

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/28/14 16:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 08/28/2014 Sampling Date: 08/28/2014
Reported: 09/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MANDA B TRACT C Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6 (H402670-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 09/04/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5 (H402670-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 09/04/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 10 (H402670-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 09/04/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Kathy Purvis

From: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 7:44 AM

To: Cliff P. Brunson

Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY - Manda B Tract C Tank Battery - Remediation Plan

Aloha Cliff et all,

Thank you for the meeting yesterday.
Based on the documentation provided OCD approves the remediation plan as written.

| appreciate you help in maintaining a clear paper trail of our logic for others to follow.
Have a great day and be safe out there everyone.

Mahalo

-Doc

Tomads 'Doc' Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: CIiff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2014 5:50 PM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: Re: OXY - Manda B Tract C Tank Battery - Remediation Plan

Tomas,

After our meeting this morning, | have altered the remediation plan to reflect our discussion and agreement. Please find
attached a revised remediation plan and site drawing that depicts the changes.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.



Hobbs, NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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From: "Tomas J. Oberding" <tomas.oberding@state.nm.us>

Date: Monday, October 20, 2014 at 1:40 PM

To: Cliff Brunson <cbrunson@bbcinternational.com>

Cc: CJ Summers <Chancey Summers@oxy.com>, Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>, Jennifer Gilkey
<jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>, Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Subject: RE: OXY - Manda B Tract C Tank Battery - Remediation Plan

Aloha Mr Brunson et al,
Thank you for sending in this document.

There are serious concerns with the impact and impact at depth. Particularly on the west side- the high contaminant
levels are not even addressed in the first 2 feet. In addition no mention of a liner to account for deeper contamination is
mentioned.

As written the OCD does NOT approve the full plan proposed.

The southern section, does appear to begin to address the contaminants at depth, though SP3 in the second set remains
above allowable limits even at 7’.(Depth to groundwater according to our source is 50’-100’ in this area).

Please address these concerns. Feel free to contact me for further discussion.

| appreciate your help with this.

-Doc

Tomas 'Doc' Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: CIiff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 12:01 PM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: OXY - Manda B Tract C Tank Battery - Remediation Plan

Tomas,



This e-mail is to confirm our conversation on September 22, 2014 about the remediation plan for the above referenced site. |
have attached the materials that we used in our discussion. The agreed upon remediation plan is on the first page of the
attachment along with the RP number per your previous request. This site is a State only jurisdiction location.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA

Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.

sk 3k sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok



